

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 25-2940

---

Dakotans for Health; Rick Weiland

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Monae Johnson, Secretary of State; in her official capacity only

Defendant-Appellant

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Dakota, Southern Division,  
Hon. Camela C. Theeler, U.S. District Judge

---

**Brief for Appellees Dakotans for Health and Rick Weiland**

James D. Leach  
Attorney at Law  
1617 Sheridan Lake Rd.  
Rapid City, SD 57702  
Tel: (605) 341-4400

## Table of Contents

Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
1. South Dakotans originated citizen initiatives; today citizen initiatives remain essential to their self-government	2
2. From 2012 to the present, the Legislature has fought to limit citizens’ ability to bring and pass initiatives	4
3. In 2024, South Dakotans brought four initiatives, and filed two proposed initiatives to limit the Legislature’s power to interfere with initiatives and referenda	5
4. The 2025 Legislature responds to the 2024 initiatives with HB 1184 and other attempts to defang the initiative process	6
5. Speaker of the House Jon Hansen, who introduced House Bill 1184, has long sought to limit citizen initiatives	7
6. Speaker Hansen’s involvement in the Amendment G litigation arose from his political views, not out of a general interest in good government—and his allegations remain unproven and disputed	10
Summary of the Argument	12
Standard of Review	20

Argument	20
I. HB 1184 violates the Freedom of Petition clause’s prohibition against any “law . . . abridging . . . the right of the people . . . to petition the Government for a redress of grievances”	20
A. The Freedom of Petition clause is the foundation of the American system of government	20
B. <i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> recognizes that an early petition filing deadline implicates core political speech and the First Amendment, and rejected the State’s attempts to justify it	23
C. After <i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , South Dakota chose a six-month deadline—then in 2025 set the deadline back by three months, and invented a new alleged interest to attempt to justify it	27
D. DFH proved the same facts that plaintiffs in <i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> proved; the State offered no contrary testimony; and the State does not allege that the district court’s findings based on that evidence were clearly erroneous	29
II. South Dakota’s defense rests on its newly-invented alleged interest that a legal challenge to a petition be completed before the general election—an invention at war with South Dakota’s history, actions, and precedent, and severely underinclusive	31
A. South Dakota’s history and precedent have allowed, or even required, election challenges to be brought after an election	31

B.	South Dakota’s actions contradict its alleged interest in adjudicating challenges to citizen petitions before an election	34
1.	South Dakota itself brought and succeeded in a post-election challenge to a citizen initiative in 2021	34
2.	South Dakota disclaims any interest in challenges to citizen initiatives	37
C.	A nine-month deadline does not allow a petition challenge to be concluded before the general election, so HB 1184 is severely underinclusive	39
D.	The State’s last-gasp press conference rationale was waived and lacks merit	44
E.	The State waived its rabbit hole argument that something about the 2024 Amendment G litigation somehow justifies HB 1184	45
III.	The only rational explanation for HB 1184 is the Legislature’s desire to make it harder for citizens to petition for redress of grievances	47
IV.	Strict scrutiny applies; even under lesser scrutiny, HB 1184 is unconstitutional	49
A.	HB 1184’s ban on three months of core political speech is more than “merely inconvenient,” so strict scrutiny applies and the law is unconstitutional	49
B.	HB 1184 fails even lesser scrutiny	50

Conclusion	51
Certificate of Compliance	53
Certificate of Service	53

## Table of Authorities

### Constitutional provisions

First Amendment *passim*

### Statutes

S.D.C.L. 2-1-1.1 14, 27

S.D.C.L. 2-1-1.2 14, 27

S.D.C.L. § 2-1-17.1 38

S.D.C.L. § 2-1-18 16, 37, 38

S.D.C.L. § 15-6-52(a) 42

### Cases

*Barnhart v. Herseth*, 222 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 1974) 32

*Blue Cross Blue Shield of Minn. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 816 F.3d 1044 20  
(8th Cir. 2016)

*Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri*, 564 U.S. 379 (2011) 20

*Brendtro v. Nelson*, 720 N.W.2d 670 (S.D. 2006) 2, 21

*Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) 18, 39

*Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.*, 525 U.S. 182 (1999) 22, 23, 25

<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	21
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	43
<i>Cole v. Int’l Union, UAW</i> , 533 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N. Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	43
<i>Couser v. Shelby County</i> , 139 F.4th 664 (8th Cir. 2025)	18, 37
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	19, 49
<i>Dakotans for Health v. Noem</i> , 52 F.4th 381 (8th Cir. 2022)	50
<i>Dakotans for Health v. Noem</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 769 (D.S.D. 2021)	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	5
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	36
<i>Fla. Star v. B. J. F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	39
<i>Goeden v. Daum</i> , 668 N.W.2d 108 (S.D. 2003)	42
<i>Gooder v. Rudd</i> , 160 N.W. 808 (S.D. 1916)	31
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	23
<i>Kelley v. Safe Harbor Managed Account 101, Ltd.</i> , 31 F.4th 1058 (8th Cir. 2022)	44

<i>Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 962 F.3d 390 (8th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	21
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	14, 22, 23, 25-27
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020)	27, 50
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	24
<i>S.D. State Fedn. v. Jackley</i> , 786 N.W.2d 372 (S.D. 2010)	32
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 60 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 937 (D.S.D. 2021)	14, 28
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 991 (D.S.D. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> 987 F.3d 1186	8
<i>State v. McGarrett</i> , 535 N.W.2d 765 (S.D. 1995)	42
<i>State v. Pyle</i> , 226 N.W. 280 (S.D. 1929)	21
<i>State ex rel. Cranmer v. Thorson</i> , 68 N.W. 202 (S.D. 1896)	31, 43
<i>Thom v. Barnett</i> , 967 N.W.2d 261 (2021)	16, 17, 33, 35
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	28
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 990 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2021)	47

*United States v. Stanchich*, 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977) 37

### **Other authorities**

Card, *21st Century Voter Initiatives in South Dakota*, 67 S. D. L. Rev. 2, 4, 49  
341 (2022)

Heidelberger, *Have Recent Legislative Changes in South Dakota Made Using the Initiated Measure Process More Difficult?*, 70 S. D. L. Rev. 520 (2025) 2, 4, 7, 48, 49

*NRSC v. FEC*, No. 24-621, December 9, 2025, Alito, J., at 70, 18, 43  
available at [https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral\\_arguments/argument\\_transcripts/2025/24-621\\_q86b.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2025/24-621_q86b.pdf) (last visited December 21, 2025)

*Trump v. Slaughter*, No. 25-332, December 8, 2025, at 45-46, 52  
available at [https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral\\_arguments/argument\\_transcripts/2025/25-332\\_7lhn.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2025/25-332_7lhn.pdf) (last visited December 21, 2025)
